

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

No. 22-0468

Polk County No. CVCV061533

CITY OF AMES,

Petitioner-Appellant,

vs.

IOWA PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT RELATIONS BOARD,

Respondent-Appellee.

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT FOR POLK COUNTY
HONORABLE SCOTT D. ROSENBERG

**FINAL BRIEF OF PETITIONER-APPELLANT
CITY OF AMES**

Jason M. Craig (AT0001707)
Aaron J. Hilligas (AT0013205)
AHLERS & COONEY, P.C.
100 Court Avenue, Suite 600
Des Moines, Iowa 50309-2231
Telephone: 515/243-7611
Facsimile: 515/243-2149
Email: jcraig@ahlerslaw.com
ahilligas@ahlerslaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	5
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court and PERB Erred in Applying Section 20.32 to Non-Transit Employees and in Concluding that Non-Transit Employees are Entitled to Expanded Public Safety Bargaining Rights if the Bargaining Unit is Compromised of at Least Thirty Percent Transit Employees.....	17
A. Preservation of Error	17
B. Standard of Review	17
C. Argument	17
1. The conditions precedent of Iowa Code § 20.32 were not satisfied.....	20
2. The plain and unambiguous language of Iowa Code § 20.32 establishes that it only applies to transit employee.....	22
3. The rules of statutory construction do not support PERB’s interpretation that Iowa Code § 20.32 applies to non-transit employees.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	29
REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	32
CERTIFICATE OF FILING AND SERVICE	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	12
<i>Carolan v. Hill</i> , 553 N.W.2d 882 (Iowa 1996)	5, 6, 22, 23, 24, 25
<i>Chavez v. MS Technology LLC</i> , 972 N.W.2d 662 (Iowa 2022)	5, 22
<i>Consol. Freightways Corp. of Del. v. Nicholas</i> , 258 Iowa 115, 137 N.W.2d 900 (1965)	6, 23
<i>Marek v. Johnson</i> , 958 N.W.2d 172 (Iowa 2021)	6, 28
<i>Osage Conservation Club v. Bd. of Sup’rs of Mitchell Cty.</i> , 611 N.W.2d 294 (Iowa 2000)	5, 21, 22
<i>Oyens Feed & Supply, Inc. v. Primebank</i> , 808 N.W.2d 186 (Iowa 2011)	6, 25
<i>Rojas v. Pine Ridge Farms, LLC</i> , 779 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 2010)	6, 27
<i>State v. Shorter</i> , 945 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 2020)	6, 25
<i>State v. Zacarias</i> , 958 N.W.2d 573 (Iowa 2021)	5, 23
<i>UE Loc. 893/IUP v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 51 (Iowa 2019)	6, 26
<i>United Electrical, Radio & Machine Workers of America v. Iowa Public Employment Relations Board</i> , 928 N.W.2d 101 (Iowa 2019)	5, 17, 26
Statutes	
49 U.S.C. § 5333	5, 18
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)	Passim
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)(1)	5, 6, 26
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)(1) and (2)	14, 18
49 U.S.C. § 5333(b)(2)(A)	5, 15, 21
49 USC § 5333(b)(2)(A) and (B)	10, 15, 21
Iowa Code § 17A.19	5, 8

Iowa Code § 17A.9	8
Iowa Code § 20.6	17
Iowa Code § 4.4	6, 28
Iowa Code § 4.6	6, 24
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c).....	5, 17
Iowa Code § 17A.19(10)(c), (l)	5, 17
Iowa Code § 20.27	Passim
Iowa Code § 20.32	Passim
Iowa Code § 20.9(1)	6, 9, 12, 19, 25
Iowa Code § 20.9(3)	13

Rules

Iowa R. App. P. 6.1101(2)(c).....	7
Iowa R. App. P. 14(f)(13)	6, 24

Regulations

29 C.F.R. Part 215	11
29 C.F.R. § 215.3(b)	11
29 C.F.R. § 215(d)(3).....	11
Iowa Admin. Code r. 621-10.1 (17A, 20).....	8

Other Authorities

13 Williston on Contracts § 38:16 (4th ed.)	5, 20
House File 291	Passim
